CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

February 15, 2022

Agenda Item: 4.2

Subject: Approval of Technical Service Renewal Agreement with Vertex Professional

Services LLC ("VERTEX") and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District,

Las Positas College

Background: Vertex Professional Services has contracted with the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College to serve as a satellite location for Automotive General Motors Training since 2014. Approval of this agreement renewal would continue the short-term training sessions to certify employed automotive technicians. Training offered through this partnership includes benefit to the LPC Automotive Tech program, including increasing faculty knowledge of latest GM technology, recognizing LPC as one of 50 GM Training Centers, and positioning the college as a recipient of latest fleet tools, manuals, and vehicles for teaching and learning. Classes will be taught for specified days or a time-frame of days based upon mutual agreement and non-conflict with the credit Auto Tech program.

This is an extension of the original technical services agreement (TSA) with Raytheon Professional Services now known as VERTEX that ran from December 31, 2018 through December 31, 2021. The term of this agreement is from February 20, 2022 through December 31, 2025. Las Positas College will receive a daily facility rate of \$210.00 and daily instructor compensation of \$743.00 for training in 2022, with moderate increases in both the facility rate and instructor rates in each of the next three years.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed renewal of the Technical Services Agreement with Vertex Professional Services LLC and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College for the period of February 20, 2022 through December 31, 2025. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted by: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED